

No. 12-35227

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GERALD C. ARENDT and DAVID D. BROWN
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HILDA L. SOLIS, Secretary, United States
Department of Labor,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Washington
Case No. 2: 11-cv-05135
The Honorable Judge Lonny R. Suko

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and Special
Litigation

SUSANNA BENSON
Attorney
Plan Benefits Security Division
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5682

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE SECRETARY IS NOT A PROPER DEFENDANT IN THIS CASE	10
II. APPELLANTS HAVE NO IDENTIFIABLE PROPERTY INTEREST IN OR FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO SUBSIDIZED EARLY RETIREMENT BENEFITS.....	14
A. Section 202 Of The PPA Does Not Cause A "Regulatory Taking" By Allowing A Plan Sponsor To Eliminate Early Retirement Benefits For Critically Underfunded Plans	17
B. Because Appellants Do Not Have A Fundamental Right To Early Retirement Benefits, Their Constitutional Challenge To The PPA Is Subject To, And Easily Survives, Rational Basis Review	23
CONCLUSION....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,</u> 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	12
<u>Bowles v. Willingham,</u> 321 U.S. 503 (1944)	15
<u>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n.,</u> 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	12
<u>Concrete Pipe & Prod. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers S. Cal.,</u> 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	20, 22, 23
<u>Connolly v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.,</u> 475 U.S. 211 (1986)	15, 16, 18, 20
<u>Cox v. Hellerstein,</u> 685 F.2d 1098 (9th Cir. 1982).....	2
<u>Cyr v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,</u> 642 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<u>Dep't of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.,</u> 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	10
<u>Dolan v. City of Tigard,</u> 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	18, 21
<u>Eastern Enter. v. Apfel,</u> 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	17, 19, 20, 21
<u>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.,</u> 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	25
<u>FDIC v. Meyer,</u> 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	10

Cases--continued:

<u>FHA v. The Darlington Inc.</u> , 358 U.S. 84 (1958)	14
<u>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</u> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	12
<u>Hughes v. U. S.</u> , 953 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 1992).....	2
<u>Hodel v. Irving</u> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	21
<u>Jachetta v. U.S.</u> , 653 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011).....	1, 2
<u>Kaiser Aetna v. U.S.</u> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	19
<u>Lane v. Peña</u> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	10
<u>Loving v. Virginia</u> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	23
<u>Lucas v. S. C. Coastal Council</u> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	18
<u>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo Cnty.</u> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	21
<u>Meyer v. Nebraska</u> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	23
<u>Omnia Commercial Co. v. U. S.</u> , 261 U.S. 502 (1923)	16
<u>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. N. Y. City</u> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	21

Cases--continued:

<u>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon,</u> 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	18
<u>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.,</u> 467 U.S. 717 (1985)	20, 24
<u>Richardson v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu,</u> 124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997)	25
<u>Rochin v. Ca.,</u> 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	23
<u>Shanbaum v. U.S.,</u> 32 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 1994)	11
<u>Single Moms, Inc. v. Montana Power Co.,</u> 331 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<u>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson,</u> 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	23
<u>Taylor v. Sentry Life Ins. Co.,</u> 729 F.2d 652 (9th Cir. 1984)	17
<u>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope,</u> 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	12
<u>U. S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz,</u> 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	10, 24
<u>U.S. v. Park Place Assocs., Ltd.,</u> 563 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2009)	2
<u>U. S. v. Sherwood,</u> 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	10

Cases--continued:

<u>U. S. v. Testan,</u> 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	10
<u>U. S. v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,</u> 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	2
<u>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,</u> 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	19, 23, 24

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. 1331	2
28 U.S.C. 2403(a)	12
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. 1983.....	2
Black Lung Benefits Act of 1972, 30 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	19, 20
Coal Industry Retiree Health Benefit Act of 1992, 26 U.S.C. 9701 <i>et seq.</i>	19, 21
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	
29 U.S.C. 1002(37).....	5
29 U.S.C. 1002(37)(A)(i)	5
29 U.S.C. 1002(37)(A)(ii)	5
29 U.S.C. 1054(g).....	14, 15
29 U.S.C. 1082	1, 3
29 U.S.C. 1085	6, 25
29 U.S.C. 1085(b)(2).....	6
29 U.S.C. 1085(c)(8)(A).....	13

Statutes -- continued:

29 U.S.C. 1085(e)(1)(B).....	13
------------------------------	----

29 U.S.C. 1085(e)(8)(A).....	2, 25
29 U.S.C. 1085(e)(8)(A)(ii).....	6
29 U.S.C. 1085(e)(8)(B)(ii).....	6
29 U.S.C. 1085(i)(6).....	6
29 U.S.C. 1132.....	11
29 U.S.C. 1132(a).....	11
29 U.S.C. 1132(c) (8)(A).....	13
29 U.S.C. 1132(k).....	2, 8, 11
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780 (Aug. 17, 2006).....	3
Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, 29 U.S.C. 1301(a)(8).....	24
29 U.S.C. 1341a.....	21, 22, 24
Code of Federal Regulations:	
26 C.F.R. 1.411(d)-3(g)(6)(v).....	5
Miscellaneous:	
<u>W.Va CWP Fund v. Stacy</u> , No. 11-1346, Director, Office of Workers Compensation Programs opp. cert., 2012 WL 3229392 (filed Aug. 8, 2012).....	19
152 Cong. Rec. S8747 (daily ed. Aug. 3, 2006) (statement of Sen. Enzi), 2006 WL 2224796, available at http://www/gpo.gov , CRS Report for Congress, Summary of the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (Oct. 23, 2006).....	6, 15
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2, 4
<u>PBGC News Release on Annual Report</u> (Nov. 15, 2011), www.pbgc.gov/news/press/releases/pr12-06.html	9

No. 12-35227
